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REPAIRING FISH SCREEN IN OAKLAND 1233
RESOLYVES, 1961 CHAP. 49

Chapter 46

RESOLVE, Changing Survivor Payments to Mrs. Anita K. Lyons of Bangor,
as Guardian for Minors.

Mrs. Anita K. Lyons; survivor benefits. Resolved: That the survivor bene-
fits of Mrs. Reba A. Pierce of Bangor, deceased, as provided by the Revised
Statutes of Maine 1954, chapter 63-A, section g, namely $100 per month hence-
forth and retroactively from December 1957, be paid to Mrs. Anita K. Lyons of
Bangor, her sister, for and on behalf of the minor children of the deceased Mrs.
Pierce, Alfred L. Pierce and Donna Lee Pierce, until the elder child becomes 18;
then the sum to be paid shall be $75 per month until the other child becomes 18
at which time all payments shall cease and further, on the condition that before
any payments shall be made, the total contribution of Mrs. Pierce to the Maine
Employees Retirement Fund, $1480.77, paid out by the State of Maine Treasury
by draft dated 10/7/58 to one Adella R. M. Beaulieu be returned to the fund.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 47
RESOLVE, Opening Desert Pond, Kennebec County, to Fishing.

Desert Pond; opened to fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of In-
land Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation
opening Desert Pond in the Town of Mt. Vernon, Kennebec County, on April
15th each year to fishing. The use or possession of live fish as bait is prohibited.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 48
RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Temple Pond, Somerset County.

Temple Pond; fishing regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of In-
land Fisheries and Game be authorized and directed to issue a rule and regula-
tion to close Temple Pond in the Town of Moscow, Somerset County, to fishing
by all persons over the age of 16, with a 5 fish daily bag limit. The use or posses-
sion of live fish as bait is prohibited.

Effective September 16, 1361

Chapter 49

RESOLVE, for Repairing Fish Screen at Outlet of Messalonskee Lake
in Oakland.

Repair of fish screen at outlet of Messalonskee Lake. Resolved: That the
sum of $2,000 be appropriated from the funds of the Department of Inland
Fisheries and Game to aid in repairing the fish screen at the outlet of Messa-
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